COUNCIL NEWS

Temporary Road Closure

Liberty A-league Match

Council advises that the following closures and changes to traffic conditions will be in place on **Friday 9 February 2024** between **6am and 10pm** for the Liberty A-League match at Carrington Park.

Closure of Howick Street, between Bentinck Street and Seymour Street.

Closure of the southbound traffic on Durham Street, between the Bathurst Visitor Information Centre entrance and Havannah Street.

No parking along the <u>Northern side of Howick Street</u>, <u>between Seymour Street and Havannah Street</u>. <u>No parking along the Great Western Highway, between Durham Street and Havannah Street</u>.

Resident access will be available during the closure.

For a full list of the closures and additional information visit Council's website. 2024 Bathurst Superfest

Track Closure: The Mount Panorama Motor Racing Circuit will be closed and traffic will be controlled for Bathurst Superfest, from approximately 7am Wednesday 14 February to approximately 12pm Monday 26 February 2024 (inclusive), to control the movement of spectators:

Mountain Straight: just above the entrance to the Paddock Camping Area

Conrod Straight: just above Murray's Corner.

Persons with the correct ticketing/accreditation wishing to gain access to the Track should enter via Panorama Avenue and Pit Straight.

This access is to be used by all persons with proper accreditation wishing to gain access to the Circuit. Admission gates commence operations from 7am Friday 16 February to 5pm Sunday 18

February 2024. (Please note admission gates open 4.30am Sunday 18 February 2024). Then again from 7am Friday 23 February to 5pm Sunday 25 February 2024.

Residents: Barriers will be set up at Murray's Corner and Mountain Straight with security arrangements for residents to proceed to their homes.

Council advises that the following closures and changes to traffic conditions will be in place for the **CBD events and activations** as part of the Bathurst SuperFest event.

• Closure of **Russell Street**, **between William Street and George Street** (access to Court House Lane will be maintained) from **6am Monday 19 February to 6pm Friday 23 February 2024**.

• Closure of Church Street between William Street and George Street from 12noon to 9pm Thursday 22 February 2024

• Closure of **Durham Street between Havannah Street and Kendall Avenue** (GWH) from approximately **12noon to 4.15pm Wednesday 21 February 2024**.

• <u>No parking</u> along various sections of **William Street between Great Western Highway and Russell Street** from **5am to approximately 4.30pm Wednesday 21 February 2024**.

• <u>No parking</u> on **Durham Street between Havannah Street and Kendall Avenue** (GWH) from **7am Wednesday 21 February 2024.**

• <u>No parking along Church Street from 7am Thursday 22 February 2024.</u>

Subject to change. For a full list of the closures and the most up to date information visit Council's website.

Track 2 Town

Council advises that the following closures and changes to traffic conditions will be in place for the Repco Bathurst 12 Hour Track 2 Town event.

• Closure of **Russell Street, between William Street and George Street** (access to Court House Lane will be maintained) from **6am to 6pm Thursday I5 February 2024**.

• <u>No parking along</u> Church Street between William Street and George Street (Kings Parade side) from 3pm Wednesday 14 February to 6pm Thursday 15 February 2024.

Subject to change. For a full list of the closures and the most up to date information visit Council's website.

Barr Street

Road works will be taking place on **Barr Street, near the intersection of Colville Street** from **Monday 5 February 2024 until Friday 16 February 2024** between the hours of **7am and 6pm**. For more information contact 6333 6100.

Careers @ Council

Working for Council is a stimulating and rewarding career option, providing the opportunity to be part of a team contributing to shaping the success and future of our Region. Please visit <u>https://www.bathurst.nsw.gov.au/Council/Careers-at-Council</u> for a full list of current vacancies.

Notice of Meeting

An Ordinary Meeting of Bathurst Regional Council will be held in the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Bathurst on **Wednesday 7 February 2024 at 6.00 pm.**

Public Forum will be held from 6.00pm to allow members of the public to raise matters with Council.

Annual Funding/Donations Program Section 356 Donations

Council is seeking expressions of interest from community organisations and individuals seeking funding from Council to be included in the 2024/2025 budget. Funding is available for the period from I July 2024 to 30 June 2025.

To apply, submit an application form which is available on Council's website or from the Civic Centre, 158 Russell Street, Bathurst by **4pm on Tuesday, 6 February 2024.**

Organisations/groups who have received funding previously should re-apply if they wish to be considered for further funding.

For more information, contact Council on 6333 6257 or visit Council's website.

Notice of Propsoed Development

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION NO 2021/627, Lot: 772 DP: 1120744 772 WHITE ROCK ROAD WHITE ROCK. MOD - ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS TO EXISTING DWELLING HOUSE, CHANGE OF USE OF SHEDS TO SECOND RURAL DWELLING AND SECONDARY DWELLING (GRANNY FLAT).

Exhibition period: 5 February 2024 to 19 February 2024

Plans (excluding residential floor plans) and documentation submitted with this application can be viewed on Council's online DA tracking system (<u>http://masterview.bathurst.nsw.gov.au</u>) or at the Civic Centre during business hours.

Any submissions may be included without alteration in public reports, on Council's website and to the applicant for comment.

Bathurst A-League match | Tickets on sale

Tickets are now on sale for the rescheduled Liberty A-League match between Western Sydney Wanderers and Newcastle United Jets.The match will be held on **Friday February 9, main** game kick-off at 7pm.

For tickets and event information visit Council's website.



Phone: 6333 6111 www.bathurst.nsw.gov.au Email: council@bathurst.nsw.gov.au